A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A HUDSON EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE VEHICLE NO LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Emergency Medical Service has a 2013 Ford Explorer that was replaced in February of 2024 because it no longer has any municipal purpose; and

WHEREAS, City staff attempted to sell the vehicle "as is" on Gov Deals with a reserve listed at the Kelly Bluebook value of \$15,000, the highest bid received was only \$7,500.00; and

WHEREAS, after the auction closed, the City received two private offers for the vehicle: (1) Church Hill Rescue Squad offered \$10,000; and, (2) Valley Fire District offered \$7,510; and

WHEREAS, due to unexpected vehicle breakdowns, the Church Hill Rescue Squad has an urgent need for the vehicle; and

WHEREAS, Church Hill Rescue Squad is a small, 100% all volunteer fire & rescue service in Tennessee that operates primarily off of donations, fundraisers and charitable contributions; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to sell the foregoing property as it is presently unneeded, obsolete and/or unfit for use by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager and/or his designee is authorized to enter into an "as is" sales agreement with Church Hill Rescue Squad in Hawkins County, Tennessee for the 2013 Ford Explorer for the total price of \$10,000.00.

Section 2. That it is in the best interests of the City of Hudson and its operations to sell the 2013 Ford Explorer.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the foregoing recitals are incorporated herein.

<u>Section 4.</u> All formal actions of this Council related to this Resolution and all deliberations of the Council and of any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience, and welfare of the City of Hudson and its residents, and shall, therefore, be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, provided it receives an affirmative vote of at least six (6) members of the Council for its enactment if seven (7) are present, or an affirmative vote of at least five (5) members if only five (5) or six (6) members are present at the meeting at which it is passed; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: _____

Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor

ATTEST:

Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 24-62 was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on ______, 2024.

Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council